

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

<b>CLATA RENEE BREWER,</b>	)	
<b>JAMES HAMMOND, THE</b>	)	
<b>TENNESSEE FIREARMS</b>	)	
<b>ASSOCIATION INC., MICHAEL</b>	)	
<b>P. LEAHY, STAR NEWS</b>	)	
<b>DIGITAL MEDIA, INC., THE</b>	)	<b>No. M2023-00788-COA-R3-CV</b>
<b>TENNESSEAN, RACHEL</b>	)	
<b>WEGNER, and TODD</b>	)	
<b>GARDENHIRE</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Petitioners-Appellants,</b>	)	
	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>METROPOLITAN</b>	)	
<b>GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE</b>	)	
<b>AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant-Respondent,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>and</b>	)	
	)	
<b>PARENTS OF MINOR</b>	)	
<b>COVENANT STUDENTS JANE</b>	)	
<b>DOE AND JOHN DOE; THE</b>	)	
<b>COVENANT SCHOOL, and</b>	)	
<b>COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN</b>	)	
<b>CHURCH,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Intervenors-Appellees.</b>	)	

Rule 3 Appeal from Final Judgement of the Chancery Court for  
Davidson County, Case No. 23-0538-III

Document received by the TN Court of Appeals.

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES  
PARENTS OF MINOR COVENANT STUDENTS  
JANE DOE AND JOHN DOE**

---

Eric G. Osborne (#029719)  
William L. Harbison (#007012)  
Christopher C. Sabis (#030032)  
C. Dewey Branstetter (#009367)  
Ryan T. Holt (#030191)  
Micah N. Bradley (#038402)  
Frances W. Perkins (#040534)  
Hunter C. Branstetter (#032004)  
William D. Pugh (#037616)  
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT & HARBISON, PLC  
150 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue South, Suite 1100  
Nashville, TN 37201  
Telephone: (615) 742-4200  
eosborne@srvhlaw.com  
bharbison@srvhlaw.com  
csabis@srvhlaw.com  
dbranstetter@srvhlaw.com  
rholt@srvhlaw.com  
mbradley@srvhlaw.com  
fperkins@srvhlaw.com  
hbranstetter@srvhlaw.com  
wpugh@srvhlaw.com

Edward M. Yarbrough (#004097)  
Sara D. Naylor (#037533)  
SPENCER FANE LLP  
511 Union Street, Suite 1000  
Nashville, TN 37219  
Telephone: (615) 238-6300  
eyarbrough@spencerfane.com

snaylor@spencerfane.com

Hal Hardin (#003101)  
HARDIN LAW OFFICE  
211 Union Street, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37201  
Telephone: (615) 369-3377  
hal@hardinlawoffice.com

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	8
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	8
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
A. THE PARENTS HAVE RAISED COGNIZABLE LEGAL CLAIMS PERMITTING INTERVENTION.....	27
1. The Parents Have an Interest in Asserting their Rights Under Article I, Section 35 of the Tennessee Constitution .....	27
2. The Chancery Court Correctly Determined that the Parents May Intervene to Argue that Article I, Section 35 of the Tennessee Constitution and other State statutes Provide an Implicit Exception to TPRA Disclosure in this Case.....	30
3. The Parents Now Own the Shooter’s Writings and Have an Interest in Asserting and Protecting Those Property Rights .....	38
4. The Parents Have a Personal Interest in Arguing the Applicability of the School Safety Exception to the TPRA.....	40
5. Portions of the Information Sought By Petitioners Is Protected From Disclosure By Tennessee Code Section 10-7-504(t).....	41
6. The Parents Have a Right to Argue for Application of Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 16(a)(2) .....	42
B. THE TPRA DOES NOT BAR INTERVENTION .....	43
C. METRO NASHVILLE DOES NOT ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE PARENTS’ INTERESTS.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abernathy v. Whitley</i> , 838 S.W.2d 211 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992) .....	28
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , No. M2018-00710-CCA-R3-PC, 2020 WL 569928 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2020) .....	31
<i>Ballard v. Herzke</i> , 924 S.W.2d 652 (Tenn. 1996).....	24, 49, 50
<i>Eldridge v. Eldridge</i> , 42 S.W.3d 82 (Tenn. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Est. of Hendrickson</i> , No. M2008-01332-COA-R9-CV, 2009 WL 499495 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2009) .....	49
<i>In re Estate of Lucy</i> , No. W2007-02803-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 3861987 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2008) (unpublished).....	31, 32
<i>Flying J Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Griffin v. City of Knoxville</i> , 821 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Gov't of Davidson Cnty. v. Tatum</i> , No. M2007-0279-COA-R-3CV, 2008 WL 4853073 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2008).....	25
<i>Rich v. Tennessee Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 350 S.W.3d 919 (Tenn. 2011).....	45

<i>State v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 186 (Tenn. 2000).....	24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 29 S.W.3d 427 (Tenn. 2000).....	31
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 598 S.W.2d 815 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1980).....	31
<i>Swift v. Campbell</i> , 159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	29, 30
<i>Tennessean v. Metro Government of Nashville</i> , 485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995).....	47

**Statutes**

Freedom of Information Act.....	47
School Security Act.....	37, 38, 39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(2)(A).....	28, 29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(5) .....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(a)(29)(A).....	49, 51
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(p).....	26, 42
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(t) .....	15, 26, 43
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(b) and (d) .....	45
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–38–102(a)(1).....	32, 33, 35

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-38-101 ..... 32

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 40-38-301 ..... 31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-1601(c)(7)..... 38

Tenn. Code Ann. §49-6-2702(d)..... 38

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4203(a)..... 38

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4203(b)..... 39

Tennessee Public Records Act..... *passim*

Victims Right’s Act..... 49

**Other Authorities**

Alia Lyerly Smith, Civil Procedure, 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev.  
852, 853 (1999)..... 48

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 46 § 3.02 ..... 53

Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b) ..... 48

Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 24.01..... 14, 16

Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 24.02..... 14, 16, 24, 27

Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure 16(a)(2)..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

The Constitution of the State of Tennessee..... *passim*
